
HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 1 of 14 

Amendment No. 4 
 

Date: 01/05/2018 
 

Subject: Amendment to the Tender Enquiry Document. 
 
Ref:     Tender no. HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/004 dated 13.04.18 read with   
 amendment no.1, 2 and 3 dated 24.04.2018, 27.04.2018 and 01.05.2018 respectively 
 
The following changes have been incorporated in the referred tender. 
 

 
Section-I 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 
Existing: 
 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Gro

up 
Qty for single 

Hospital 
Qty for 20 
hospital 

EMD In 
RS. 

1 Hydraulic OT Table  

0 

4 80 

    
4,230,000  

2 Delivery Table with Footstep 4 80 
3 Ceiling shadow less lights for OT 2 40 

4 
Portable shadow less lights for Labour 
Room 6 120 

5 Examination Table SS with footstep 5 100 
6 X-ray view  box 5 100 
7 Transfer Trolley for OT Sterile Zone 2 40 
8 Gynaec electric cautery 2 40 
9 Suction Apparatus high Vacuum 4 80 

10 Suction Apparatus Electrical 4 80 

11 
Mucus Extractor with suction tube 
and foot operated suction machine 4 80 

12 Syringe & needle cutter 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GNL 
 
 
 
 

20 400 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 860,400 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

13 Adult resuscitation kit 4 80 
14 Neonatal resuscitation kit 4 80 
15 Oxygen Cylinder B Type 25 500 
16 Nitrous Oxide Cylinder B Type 5 100 

17 
Regulator & Flow Meter for Medical 
Gas 25 500 

18 
Vento use (for vacuum extraction 
delivery) 2 40 

19 
MTP set with karmon suction canula 
and MVA syringe 02 set 40 set 

20 Laryngoscope 1 20 
21 Nebulizer 10 200 

22 
Stethoscope for Pediatric as well as 
Adult 10 200 

23 BP Instrument stand type 5 100 
24 BP Instrument table top model 5 100 
25 Infant BP Instrument 5 100 
26 Digital Weighing Machine Adult 5 100 
27 Digital Weighing Machine Infant 5 100 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 2 of 14 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Gro

up 
Qty for single 

Hospital 
Qty for 20 
hospital 

EMD In 
RS. 

28 Digital Thermometer 20 400 
29 Glucometer 2 40 
30 Height measuring stand 4 80 

31 
Air curtain at entrance for O.T, SNCU, 
ISU, Labour Room 8 160 

32 
Constant Temp Water Bath with 
Thermometer for Lab L-1 1 20 

         
20,000  

33 Microscope binocular L-2 2 40 
       

240,000  

34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 2 40 
       

120,000  

35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 1 20 
          

4,000  

36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 1 20 
         

80,000  

37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 1 20 
         

60,000  

38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 1 20 
         

14,000  

39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 1 20 
       

120,000  

40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 1 20 
       

100,000  

41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 1 20 
          

1,400  
42 Dressing Drum SS of different sizes 

X 

3 60 

    
3,280,000  

43 Delivery Instrument Set 10 set 200 set 
44 Episiotomy Instrument Set 10 set 200 set 
45 MVA/EVA Instrument Set 08 set 160 set 
46 PPIUCD Instrument Set 06 set 120 set 
47 Outlets forceps 2 40 
48 Caesarean Section 04 set 80 set 
49 Suture removal 10 set 200 set 
50 Suturing Tray 10 200 

51 
Anesthesia trolley and General 
Anesthesia kit 04 set 80 set 

52 Instrument Tray Different Sizes 30 600 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal 1 20 
54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 2 40 
55 Instrument Sterilizer 8 160 
56 PN Sterilization 04 set 80 set 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 3 of 14 

Read as: 
Sl 
no.  Equipment Gro

up 
Qty for single 

Hospital 
Qty for 

20 
hospital 

EMD In RS. 

1 Hydraulic OT Table  

0 

Deleted Deleted 

    Deleted 

2 Delivery Table with Footstep Deleted Deleted 
3 Ceiling shadow less lights for OT Deleted Deleted 

4 
Portable shadow less lights for 
Labour Room 

Deleted Deleted 

5 Examination Table SS with footstep Deleted Deleted 
6 X-ray view  box Deleted Deleted 
7 Transfer Trolley for OT Sterile Zone Deleted Deleted 
8 Gynaec electric cautery Deleted Deleted 
9 Suction Apparatus high Vacuum Deleted Deleted 

10 Suction Apparatus Electrical Deleted Deleted 

11 
Mucus Extractor with suction tube 
and foot operated suction machine 

Deleted Deleted 

12 Syringe & needle cutter 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GNL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 400 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 860,400 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

13 Adult resuscitation kit 4 80 
14 Neonatal resuscitation kit 4 80 
15 Oxygen Cylinder B Type 25 500 
16 Nitrous Oxide Cylinder B Type 5 100 

17 
Regulator & Flow Meter for Medical 
Gas 25 500 

18 
Vento use (for vacuum extraction 
delivery) 2 40 

19 
MTP set with karmon suction canula 
and MVA syringe 02 set 40 set 

20 Laryngoscope 1 20 
21 Nebulizer 10 200 

22 
Stethoscope for Pediatric as well as 
Adult 10 200 

23 BP Instrument stand type 5 100 
24 BP Instrument table top model 5 100 
25 Infant BP Instrument 5 100 
26 Digital Weighing Machine Adult 5 100 
27 Digital Weighing Machine Infant 5 100 
28 Digital Thermometer 20 400 
29 Glucometer 2 40 
30 Height measuring stand 4 80 

31 
Air curtain at entrance for O.T, SNCU, 
ISU, Labour Room 8 160 

32 
Constant Temp Water Bath with 
Thermometer for Lab L-1 1 20 

         
20,000  

33 Microscope binocular L-2 2 40 
       

240,000  

34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 2 40 
       

120,000  

35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 1 20 
          

4,000  

36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 1 20 
         

80,000  



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 4 of 14 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Gro

up 
Qty for single 

Hospital 
Qty for 

20 
hospital 

EMD In RS. 

37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 1 20 
         

60,000  

38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 1 20 
         

14,000  

39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 1 20 
       

120,000  

40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 1 20 
       

100,000  

41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 1 20 
          

1,400  
42 Dressing Drum SS of different sizes 

X 

3 60 

    
16,80,000  

43 Delivery Instrument Set 10 set 200 set 
44 Episiotomy Instrument Set 10 set 200 set 
45 MVA/EVA Instrument Set 08 set 160 set 
46 PPIUCD Instrument Set 06 set 120 set 
47 Outlets forceps 2 40 
48 Caesarean Section 04 set 80 set 
49 Suture removal 10 set 200 set 
50 Suturing Tray 10 200 
52 Instrument Tray Different Sizes 30 600 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal 1 20 
54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 2 40 
55 Instrument Sterilizer 8 160 
56 PN Sterilization 04 set 80 set 

51 
Anesthesia trolley and General 
Anesthesia kit Y 04 set 80 set 16,00,000 

 
 
 

SECTION-III 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS (SIT) 

 
Existing: 
 

 Bidders have to submit the Manufacturer authorization form in the prescribed 
format mentioned at section XII for the items in the table below against their 
offered group of items. 
 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Group 

1 Hydraulic OT Table  

O 3 Ceiling shadow less lights for OT 
4 Portable shadow less lights for Labour Room 
8 Gynaec electric cautery 

32 Constant Temp Water Bath with Thermometer 
for Lab 

L-1 

33 Microscope binocular L-2 
34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 5 of 14 

35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 
36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 
37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 
38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 
39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 
40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 
41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal X 54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 

 
 

Read as: 
 

 Bidders have to submit the Manufacturer authorization form in the prescribed 
format mentioned at section XII for the items in the table below against their 
offered group of items. 

 
 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Group 
1 Deleted 0 

 
 
 

3 Deleted 
4 Deleted 
8 Deleted 

32 
Constant Temp Water Bath with Thermometer for 
Lab L-1 

33 Microscope binocular L-2 
34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 
35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 
36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 
37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 
38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 
39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 
40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 
41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal X 54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 
51 Anesthesia trolley and General Anesthesia kit Y 

 
 
 
 

SECTION-VI 
LIST OF REQUIREMENT 

Existing: 
Sl 
no.  Equipment Group Warranty 

period CMC Period 
1 Hydraulic OT Table  

0 

5 Years 5 Years 
2 Delivery Table with Footstep 5 Years 5 Years 
3 Ceiling shadow less lights for OT 5 Years 5 Years 
4 Portable shadow less lights for Labour 5 Years 5 Years 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 6 of 14 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Group Warranty 

period CMC Period 
Room 

5 Examination Table SS with footstep 5 Years not required 
6 X-ray view  box 5 Years not required 
7 Transfer Trolley for OT Sterile Zone 5 Years not required 
8 Gynaec electric cautery 5 Years 5 Years 
9 Suction Apparatus high Vacuum 5 Years 5 Years 

10 Suction Apparatus Electrical 5 Years 5 Years 

11 
Mucus Extractor with suction tube 
and foot operated suction machine 5 Years 5 Years 

12 Syringe & needle cutter 

GNL 

1 year not required 
13 Adult resuscitation kit 1 year not required 
14 Neonatal resuscitation kit 1 year not required 
15 Oxygen Cylinder B Type 1 year not required 
16 Nitrous Oxide Cylinder B Type 1 year not required 

17 
Regulator & Flow Meter for Medical 
Gas 1 year not required 

18 
Vento use (for vacuum extraction 
delivery) 1 year not required 

19 
MTP set with karmon suction canula 
and MVA syringe 5 years not required 

20 Laryngoscope 1 year not required 
21 Nebulizer 1 year not required 

22 
Stethoscope for Pediatric as well as 
Adult 1 year not required 

23 BP Instrument stand type 1 year not required 
24 BP Instrument table top model 1 year not required 
25 Infant BP Instrument 1 year not required 
26 Digital Weighing Machine Adult 1 year not required 
27 Digital Weighing Machine Infant 1 year not required 
28 Digital Thermometer 1 year not required 
29 Glucometer 1 year not required 
30 Height measuring stand 1 year not required 

31 
Air curtain at entrance for O.T, SNCU, 
ISU, Labour Room 1 year not required 

32 
Constant Temp Water Bath with 
Thermometer for Lab L-1 5 Years 5 Years 

33 Microscope binocular L-2 5 Years 5 Years 
34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 1 year not required 
35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 5 Years 5 Years 
36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 5 Years 5 Years 
37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 5 Years 5 Years 
38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 5 Years 5 Years 
39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 5 Years 5 Years 
40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 5 Years 5 Years 
41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 5 Years 5 Years 
42 Dressing Drum SS of different sizes 

X 

1 year not required 
43 Delivery Instrument Set 1 year not required 
44 Episiotomy Instrument Set 1 year not required 
45 MVA/EVA Instrument Set 1 year not required 
46 PPIUCD Instrument Set 1 year not required 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 7 of 14 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Group Warranty 

period CMC Period 
47 Outlets forceps 1 year not required 
48 Caesarean Section 1 year not required 
49 Suture removal 1 year not required 
50 Suturing Tray 1 year not required 

51 
Anesthesia trolley and General 
Anesthesia kit 1 year not required 

52 Instrument Tray Different Sizes 1 year not required 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal 5 Years 5 Years 
54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 5 Years 5 Years 
55 Instrument Sterilizer 5 Years 5 Years 
56 PN Sterilization 5 Years 5 Years 

 
 
Read as: 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Group Warranty 

period CMC Period 
1 Deleted 

0 

Deleted Deleted 
2 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
3 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
4 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
5 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
6 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
7 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
8 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
9 Deleted Deleted Deleted 

10 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
11 Deleted Deleted Deleted 
12 Syringe & needle cutter 

GNL 

1 year not required 
13 Adult resuscitation kit 1 year not required 
14 Neonatal resuscitation kit 1 year not required 
15 Oxygen Cylinder B Type 1 year not required 
16 Nitrous Oxide Cylinder B Type 1 year not required 

17 
Regulator & Flow Meter for Medical 
Gas 1 year not required 

18 
Vento use (for vacuum extraction 
delivery) 1 year not required 

19 
MTP set with karmon suction canula 
and MVA syringe 1 year not required 

20 Laryngoscope 1 year not required 
21 Nebulizer 1 year not required 

22 
Stethoscope for Pediatric as well as 
Adult 1 year not required 

23 BP Instrument stand type 1 year not required 
24 BP Instrument table top model 1 year not required 
25 Infant BP Instrument 1 year not required 
26 Digital Weighing Machine Adult 1 year not required 
27 Digital Weighing Machine Infant 1 year not required 
28 Digital Thermometer 1 year not required 
29 Glucometer 1 year not required 
30 Height measuring stand 1 year not required 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 8 of 14 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Group Warranty 

period CMC Period 

31 
Air curtain at entrance for O.T, SNCU, 
ISU, Labour Room 1 year not required 

32 
Constant Temp Water Bath with 
Thermometer for Lab L-1 5 Years 5 Years 

33 Microscope binocular L-2 5 Years 5 Years 
34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 1 year not required 
35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 5 Years 5 Years 
36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 5 Years 5 Years 
37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 5 Years 5 Years 
38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 5 Years 5 Years 
39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 5 Years 5 Years 
40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 5 Years 5 Years 
41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 5 Years 5 Years 
42 Dressing Drum SS of different sizes 

X 

1 year not required 
43 Delivery Instrument Set 1 year not required 
44 Episiotomy Instrument Set 1 year not required 
45 MVA/EVA Instrument Set 1 year not required 
46 PPIUCD Instrument Set 1 year not required 
47 Outlets forceps 1 year not required 
48 Caesarean Section 1 year not required 
49 Suture removal 1 year not required 
50 Suturing Tray 1 year not required 
52 Instrument Tray Different Sizes 1 year not required 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal 5 Years 5 Years 
54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 5 Years 5 Years 
55 Instrument Sterilizer 5 Years 5 Years 
56 PN Sterilization 5 Years 5 Years 

51 
Anesthesia machine with Monitor 
and ventilator Y 5 year 5 Years 

 
 

SECTION-VII 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

 
 
Group L-9  
Equipment Name: Hematology Analyzer 
 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Sample volume : 25μl of whole blood using 
automatic sample holder 

Sample volume 30 μl of whole blood using 
automatic sample holder/manual sampling 

 
Group X  
 
Equipment name: Delivery Instrument set (Scissor, artery forceps, cord clamp, sponge holding forceps, 
urinary catheter, bowl for antiseptic lotion, speculum, kidney tray 

 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 9 of 14 

Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Ultrasonic Cleaned Ultrasonic Cleaned (wherever applicable) 
 
Equipment name:  Episiotomy Instrument Set (Episiotomy scissor, kidney tray, artery 
forceps, sponge holding forceps, needle holder, needle (round body and cutting), chromic 
catgut no.0, thumb 
 
 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Ultrasonic Cleaned Ultrasonic Cleaned (wherever applicable) 
 
Equipment name:  MVA/EVA Instrument set (Speculum, anterior vaginal wall retractor, 
posterior vaginal wall retractor, sponge holding forceps, MVA syringe and cannuals, MTP 
cannuals, small bowl of antiseptic lotion) 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Ultrasonic Cleaned Ultrasonic Cleaned (wherever applicable) 
 
Equipment Name: PPIUCD Instrument Set (PPIUCD insertion forceps, Cu IUCD 380A/ 
Cu IUCD 375 in a sterile package) 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Ultrasonic Cleaned Ultrasonic Cleaned (wherever applicable) 
 
Equipment name: Outlet forceps 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Ultrasonic Cleaned Ultrasonic Cleaned (wherever applicable) 
 
Equipment Name: Caesarean Section 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Ultrasonic Cleaned Ultrasonic Cleaned (wherever applicable) 
 
Equipment Name: Suture removal 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 Ultrasonic Cleaned Ultrasonic Cleaned (wherever applicable) 
 
Group GNL 
Item No:13 Equipment Name: Adult Resuscitation Kit  



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 10 of 14 

Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
Oxygen Cylinder Oxygen Cylinder with cage (SS or MS 

(Power coated) . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item No:14 Equipment Name: Neonatal Resuscitation Kit 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
Oxygen Cylinder Oxygen Cylinder with cage (SS or MS 

(Power coated) . 
 
 
Item No: 15 Equipment Name: Oxygen Cylinder B Type 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
 Added para Key for the O2 and N2O  

cylinder to be supplied along with each 
cylinder 

 
Item No: 15 Equipment Name: Nitrous Oxide Cylinder B Type 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
 Added para Key for the O2 and N2O  

cylinder to be supplied along with each 
cylinder 

 
Item No: 19 Equipment Name: MTP Set with Karmon’s suction canula and MVA Syringe 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
 Warranty 1 year accepted 

2 
ISI Certification ISI Certification/CE/ US FDA/ISO 

13485 
 
Item No: 11  Equipment Name: Mucus Extractor with suction tube and foot operated 
suction machine 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
Capacity : 700 mm Hg ± 10 at 25LPM 600 mmhg acceptable 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 11 of 14 

Item No: 20  Equipment Name: Laryngoscope 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
06 LED should be given as spare 01 LED should be given as spare. 

2 
Accessories mandatory with Batteries, blades 
of various adult, neonatal and pediatric sizes 

With Mckintosh blade (1,2, 3 & 4) 

 
Item No: 23  Equipment Name: BP Instrument stand type 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
  For all the BP Instruments it should be 

Dial Type and aneroid type. 

 
Item No: 24  Equipment Name: BP Instrument table top model 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
  For all the BP Instruments it should be 

Dial Type and aneroid type. 

 
Item No: 26  Equipment Name: Digital Weighing Machine Adult 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
Should be dial type having a magnifying lens to 
see the measurement 

 Deleted 

 
Item No: 27  Equipment Name: Digital Weighing Machine Infant 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
Should be dial type having a magnifying lens to 
see the measurement 

 Deleted 

 
Item No: 30  Equipment Name: Height measuring stand 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 

1 
Wall Mounted  Wall Mounted-deleted it should be stand 

type 

Item No: 35  Equipment Name: Anesthesia trolley and general anesthesia kit 
Sr. 
No. 

Tender  Specification Read As 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 12 of 14 

1 
Equipment Name: Anesthesia trolley and 
general anesthesia kit. 

 Equipment Name: Anesthesia machine 
with Monitor. 

 
 

Section – IX 
Qualification Criteria 

 
Section IX Qualification criteria may be read as: 

 
.         .  

1 Bidder or manufacturer should submit end user certificate(s) for having executed at 
least 25% of the tendered quantity during the last Five years from the date of tender 
opening of similar equipment meeting major parameters of technical specification 
which is functioning satisfactorily, anywhere in India of the same manufacturer for 
items mentioned at table-1 below with respect to the relevant group(s) for their 
submitted bid. 

 
Table-1 

Sl 
no.  Equipment Group Qty for 20 

hospital 
1 Hydraulic OT Table  

0 

Deleted 
3 Ceiling shadow less lights for OT Deleted 

4 
Portable shadow less lights for Labour 
Room Deleted 

8 Gynaec electric cautery Deleted 

32 
Constant Temp Water Bath with 
Thermometer for Lab L-1 20 

33 Microscope binocular L-2 40 
34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 40 
35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 20 
36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 20 
37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 20 
38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 20 
39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 20 
40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 20 
41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 20 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal X 20 
54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 40 

51 
Anesthesia trolley and General 
Anesthesia kit Y 80 

 
 
2  Bidder should have an annual average turnover during the last 3 years for an a 

minimum amount as mentioned in the table 2 below against the group of items there 
bidding for. The cumulative turnover of the groups shall be considered for qualifying 
in case the bidder is quoting for more than one group.    

 
 
 
 



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 13 of 14 

Table-2 
 

 
3.  Bidders have to submit the Manufacturer authorization form in 

the prescribed format mentioned at section XII for the items in 
the table below against their offered group of items. 

 
Sl 
no.  Equipment Group 
1 Deleted 0 

 
 
 

3 Deleted 
4 Deleted 
8 Deleted 

32 
Constant Temp Water Bath with Thermometer for 
Lab L-1 

33 Microscope binocular L-2 
34 Serum bilirubino meter L-3 
35 Bacteriological Incubator L-4 
36 Semi auto biochemistry analyzer L-5 
37 Blood Storage Refrigerator L-6 
38 Centrifuge- 12 Tubes L-7 
39 Blood Gas Analyzer L-8 
40 Hematology Analyzer L-9 
41 Blood Cell Counter (Manual) L-10 
53 High Pressure Sterilizer Horizontal X 54 High Pressure Sterilizer Vertical 
51 Anesthesia trolley and General Anesthesia kit Y 

 
4.  The start-ups claiming exemption on the required prior experience, 

and complying the condition of GIT Clause 23, should furnish along 
with the bid 

Group Minimum Average Turn Over Criteria 
(In INR) 

O Deleted 
GNL 107,55,000 
L-1        250,000  
L-2     3,000,000  
L-3     1,500,000  
L-4          50,000  
L-5     1,000,000  
L-6        750,000  
L-7        175,000  
L-8     1,500,000  
L-9     1,250,000  

L-10          17,500  
X 410,00,000 
Y   200,00,000  



HLL Mother & Child Care Hospitals Limited 
 

 
HLL/HMC/Hospital Equipment/18-19/ Amdt.4/004 dated 01.05.2018                 Page 14 of 14 

1. All necessary documents in support of the claim regarding 
exemption on prior experience as mandated by concerned 
Ministry/ Board of Govt. of India. 

Notwithstanding anything stated above, the Purchaser reserves the 
right to verify/ consider, whether the firm/ entity is eligible for 
exemption regarding prior experience requirement. 

NOTE: 

1. The tenderer shall give an affidavit as under: 
 “We hereby certify that if at any time, information furnished by us is proved to be 

false or incorrect, we are liable for any action as deemed fit by the purchaser in 
addition to forfeiture of the earnest money.” 

2. In support of 1 , the Tenderer shall furnish Performance statement in the enclosed 
Proforma ‘A’. 

 The bidder shall furnish Satisfactory Performance Certificate from the end user in respect 
of above, duly translated in English and duly  notarized  in the country of origin, alongwith 
the tender. 

3. The Tenderer shall furnish a brief write-up, packed with adequate data explaining and 
establishing his available capacity/capability (both technical and financial) to perform the 
Contract (if awarded) within the stipulated time period, after meeting all its 
current/present commitments. The Tenderer shall also furnish details of Equipment  and 
Quality Control in the enclosed Section VIII. 

4. Notwithstanding anything stated above, the Purchaser reserves the right to assess the 
Tenderer’s capability and capacity to perform the contract  satisfactorily before deciding on 
award of Contract, should circumstances warrant such an assessment in the overall 
interest of the Purchaser. 

5. The Purchaser reserves the right to ask for a free demonstration of the quoted equipment  
at a pre determined place acceptable to the purchaser for technical acceptability as per the 
tender specifications, before the opening of the Price Tender.  

 
 

 
 
Note: Prospective Bidders are also advised to check the website regularly prior to the 

closing date and time of submission of tenders. 
 


